© 2005 Microchip Technology Inc. DS51515A
MCP1630 Li-Ion Multi-Bay
 Battery Charger
 User’s Guide
Note the following details of the code protection feature on Microchip devices:
• Microchip products meet the specification contained in their particular Microchip Data Sheet.
• Microchip believes that its family of products is one of the most secure families of its kind on the market today, when used in the
intended manner and under normal conditions.

A.7 BOARD – MID-LAYER 2
© 2005 Microchip Technology Inc. DS51515A-page 17
MCP1630 Li-Ion Multi-Bay Battery Charger User’s Guide
A.8 BOARD – BOTTOM LAYER
DS51515A-page 18 © 2005 Microchip Technology Inc.
MCP1630 LI-ION MULTI-BAY BATTERY
CHARGER USER’S GUIDE
Appendix B. Bill-Of-Materials (BOM)
TABLE B-1: BILL-OF-MATERIALS (BOM)
Qty Reference Description Mfgr. Part Number
2 C1, C15 1 µF, X7R Ceramic, 50V, 1206 TDK Electronic Co.,
LTD
C3216X7R1H105K
5 C2, C3, C13,
C14, C18
10 µF, Y5U Ceramic, 50V, 1210 Panasonic® ECJ-4YF1H106Z
4 C4, C5, C16, C17 10 µF, X5R Ceramic, 10V, 1206 Panasonic ECJ-3YB1A106M
4 C6, C19, R18,
R40
DNP
6 C7, C20, C27,
C28, C29, C30
0.01 µF, X7R Ceramic, 50V, 0805 Panasonic ECJ-2VB1H103K
2 C8, C22 1500 pF, X7R Ceramic, 100V, 0805 Panasonic ECJ-2VB2A152K
2 C9, C25 0.022 µF, X7R Ceramic, 50V, 0805 Panasonic ECJ-2VB1H223K
4 C10, C21, C26,
C31
4.7 µF, X5R Ceramic, 6.3V, 0805 Panasonic ECJ-2FB0J475M
5 C11, C12, C23,
C24, C32
0.1 µF, X7R Ceramic, 16V, 0805 Panasonic ECJ-2VB1C104K
2 D1, D2 Schottky Diode, 40V, 3A, SMA Diodes Inc. B340A-13
1 D3 Shunt Regulator, SOT23-5 Texas Instruments
Inc.
TL431IDBVR

TB254-2
Phoenix Contact 1725656
2 L1, L3 Power Inductor, 15 µH, 1.47A, CDRH74 Sumida
Corporation®
CDRH74-150MC
2 L2, L4 Power Inductor, 15 µH, 3.6A,  CDRH104R Sumida
Corporation
CDRH104R-150NC
2 Q1, Q2 N-channel MOSFET,  SOIC8 International
Rectifier
IRF7478
1 Q3 NPN Transistor, SOT23-6 Zetex® Inc. ZXT10N50DE6TA
8 R1, R2, R3, R4,
R21, R22, R23,
R24
0.22Ω, 1/4W, Chip Resistor, 1206 Panasonic ERJ-8RQFR22V
© 2005 Microchip Technology Inc. DS51515A-page 19
MCP1630 Li-Ion Multi-Bay Battery Charger User’s Guide
14 R5, R8, R9, R27,
R29, R37, R50,
R53, R54, R56,
R57, R59, R60,
R61
1.00 kΩ, 1/10W, Chip Resistor, 0805 Panasonic ERJ-6ENF1001V
13 R6, R13, R14,
R20, R28,
R32, R35, R44,
R46, R49, R52,
R55, R62
10.0 kΩ, 1/10W, Chip Resistor, 0805 Panasonic ERJ-6ENF1002V
6 R7, R25, R26,
R33, R34, R36
7.87 kΩ, 1/10W, Chip Resistor, 0805 Panasonic ERJ-6ENF7871V
8 R10, R15, R17,
R19, R30, R39,
R41, R43
100 kΩ, 1/10W, Chip Resistor, 0805 Panasonic ERJ-6ENF1003V
2 R11, R31 10.0Ω, 1/10W, Chip Resistor, 0805 Panasonic ERJ-6ENF10R0V
7 R12, R42, R45,
R47, R48, R51,
R58
47.5 kΩ, 1/10W, Chip Resistor, 0805 Panasonic ERJ-6ENF4752V
2 R16, R38 147 kΩ, 1/10W, Chip Resistor, 0805 Panasonic ERJ-6ENF1473V
2 U1, U4 PWM Building Block, MSOP8 Microchip
Technology Inc.
MCP1630-I/MS
2 U2, U5 Dual Op Amp 10 MHz, MSOP8 Microchip